Lottery Regulatory Commission (2022), there are seventeen (17) sport betting companies in Rivers State, which is the 

target population of the study. Therefore, Information gathered from the Lottery Regulatory Commission (2022) 

revealed that there are Three Hundred and Ninety-Eight thousand, Two hundred and Fifty-Five (398,255) estimated 

youths that visit sport betting companies in Rivers State.From the 398,255, the study adopted Taro Yemane’s 

technique to determine the sample size which is 399. That is to say, 399 youth in Rivers State patronize sport betting 

companies.